rents and management services for the real estate in Mignagola (for Climaveneta S.p.A.) and
in Treviso and Gorgo al Monticano (for DL Radiators S.p.A.).

6.6.2  Transactions with related parties for the six months ended 30 June 2011

Transactions with related parties of the De'Longhi Clima Group as of 30 June 2011 refer
chiefly to transactions with the De'Longhi Group Post Demerger. Such transactions concern
mainly the supply of goods and services governed by contracts concluded at market
conditions. They are principally several services of various kinds (administrative, tax, legal,
HR management, IT and financial) including other services ancillary to the business activity.

The effects of transactions with related parties on the consolidated income statement and on
the consolidated statement of financial position of the De'Longhi Clima Group at 30 June
2011 are shown below:

(in thousands of
Euro)

Total 30
June 2011
(before pro

forma
adjustments)

Unconsolidated
subsidiaries

Jointly
controlled

entities

Associate
s

De’Longhi
Group
Post-

Demerger

Other
related
parties

Total
related
parties

Percentage
of line item

Consolidated income statement

Net revenues 178,770 - - - 1,005 - 1,005 0.6

Materials
consumed 94,651 - - - 1,811 - 1,811 1.9

Services and
other operating
expenses 32,269 - - - 1,832 528 2,360 7.3

Financial
(income)
expenses 3,162 - - - 827 - 827 26.2

Consolidated statement of financial position

Trade receivables 102,218 - -   -   1,888 - 1,888 1.8

Other receivables 17,515 -   -   -   11,315 3 11,318 64.6

Current financial
receivables and
assets  14,485   -

-

-   7,670 - 7,670 53.0

Trade payables 109,650 -   -   -   5,170 - 5,170 4.7

Other payables 24,943 -   -   -   8,205 - 8,205 32.9

Current financial
payables 200,122   -

-

-   134,392 - 134,392 67.2

   �

�
�

Relations with companies in the De'Longhi Group Post Demerger:

Net revenues

Including revenues for the supply of goods and services to the following companies.

(in thousands of Euro) 30 June 2011

Sales of air conditioning products by Climaveneta S.p.A. to DL Brasil 351

Sales of heating products from DL Radiators S.p.A. to Kenwood Limited 469

Revenues for the recharge of technical assistance expenses on air conditioning products by
Climaveneta S.p.A. to De'Longhi Appliances S.r.l. 168

Other 176

Total net revenues 1,005

Materials consumed

These include the costs for the purchase by companies in the Household Division of finished

[…]

management services for the real estate in Mignagola, Treviso and Gorgo al Monticano, In
2008 this company was included in the consolidation area of the De'Longhi Group, therefore
the balances of the transactions with this company are due to the De'Longhi Group Post
Demerger.

   �

�

Receivables due from other related parties at 31 December 2008 refer primarily to balances
deriving from commercial relations with the company Omas S.r.l.

There are no transactions with unconsolidated subsidiary companies, jointly-controlled
companies and associated companies.

The effects of transactions with related parties on the consolidated income statement and on
the consolidated statement of financial position of the De'Longhi Clima Group at 31
December 2009 and at 31 December 2008 are shown below:

 (in
thousands of
Euro)

Total 2009
(before pro

forma
adjustments)

De’Longhi
Group
Post-

Demerger

Other
related
parties

Total
related
parties

Percentage
of line
item

Total 2008
(before pro

forma
adjustments)

De’Longhi
Group
Post-

Demerger

Other
related
parties

Total
related
parties

Percentage
of line item

Consolidated income statement

Net revenues 333,976 782 - 782 0.2 411,204 1,046 - 1,046 0.3

Materials
consumed 178,345 6,815 - 6,815 3.8 232,433 14,009

-
14,009 6.0

Services and
other
operating
expenses 63,265 3,636 1,119 4,755 7.5 75,952 4,661

-

4,661 6.1

Financial
(income)
expenses 8,397 2,579 - 2,579 30.7 16,466 3,841

- 3,841 23.3

Consolidated statement of financial position

Trade
receivables 96,279 894 - 894 0.9 110,419 1,098 289 1,387 1.3

Other
receivables 11,261 4,778 - 4,778 42.4 10,490 5,802 - 5,802 55.3

Current
financial
receivables
and assets  8,554 1,795 - 1,795 21.0 3,212 814

-
814 25.3

Trade
payables 82,308 4,854 - 4,854 5.9 93,656 4,686 - 4,686 5.0

Other
payables 25,731 4,999 - 4,999 19.4 24,601 6,143 - 6,143 25.0

Current
financial
payables

183,458 156,499 - 156,499 85.3 200,670 162,926

- 162,926 81.2

�

�

   �

��

�
������

�(��� �����������	��������
�������
���
���������

�

#������ �����������	�����������
�
��

����
��

The Demerger will have no impact on the overall 2011 outlook for the De'Longhi Group, in
its current form.

The markets are currently influenced by conditions of uncertainty resulting from the tension
on financial markets. Nevertheless, at 2011 closing the Group expects a growth in both the
divisions it operates in.

The Household division’s extensive international presence (with growth in mature markets
and especially in emerging markets), combined with a business concentrated in growing